70,3 Fani?.

FIRST AMENDMENT
to
EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT
(this “First Amendment”) is effective as of February 2, 2021 (the “First Amendment Date”) by and
among:

e  WORLD TRIATHLON CORPORATION, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Florida
(USA) with an address of 3407 West Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, Ste 100, Tampa, Florida
33607 d/b/a IRONMAN (“IRONMAN");

o ANDESPORTS S.A,, asociedad Anénima organized under the laws of Ecuador with an address
of Barbasquillo, Ciudadela Portal del Sol Lote 15, Manta, Ecuador d/b/a ANDESPORTS
(“LICENSEE");

e DIANA MARIA PROANO, an individual residing in Quito, Ecuador with an address Corufia
N31-98 y Whimper, Quito, Ecuador also hereby representing Santiago Sevilla; and

e MARIA LUZ ARELLANO GRANIZO, an individual residing in Quito, Ecuador with an address of
Av. De los Shyris N34-108 y Republica del Salvador, Quito, Ecuador (“Maria,” and together
with Linksports, the “GUARANTORS” and, each, a “GUARANTOR")

RECITALS

A. This First Amendment amends that certain EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES
AGREEMENT, dated December 15,2017, among IRONMAN, LICENSEE, and GUARANTORS (the
“Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

B. Whereas, in connection with the COVID-19 pandemic and the resulting impact to IRONMAN’s
2020 calendar of scheduled sporting events, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to
reflect a cancellation of the 2020 Event, extend the Term through 2021 to include an Event in
2021, and to rollover any License Fees and/or Race Support Services Fees paid by LICENSEE
for the 2020 Event towards the 2021 Event.

The Parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT

1. Section 1(c) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

(9 Race Dates. All Race and Event dates are subject to prior written
approval by IRONMAN. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, LICENSEE




AFIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

70.3 SUIE0R,
v

(1)

(i)
(iii)
(iv)

2018 Race Date: July 8,2018
2019 Race Date: July 7,2019
*2020 Race Date: N/A

2021 Race Date: July 11, 2021

shall cause the Race to be held once annually on the following dates (the
“Race Dates”):

*There will not be an Event occurring in 2020.

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

2.

TERM.

This Agreement will be in effect beginning on the Effective Date and
will expire thirty (30) days after the 2021 Event, unless earlier terminated
under the terms of this Agreement (the “Term”).

3. The table of Championship Slots set forth in Section 6(c) of the Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Event Year

Championship Slots

2018

30 age-group slots for the 2018 Championship

2019

30 age-group slots for the 2019 Championship

2020

N/A

2021

30 age-group slots for the 2021 Championship

4. The table of License Fees set forth in Item A-1 of Exhibit A is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

Year License Fee Payments USD ($) Due Dates
$100,000.00 March 1, 2018
2018 $50 per each Participant*
(only after the first 1,500 August 11,2018
Participants)
$100,000.00 March 1, 2019
2019 $50 per each Participant*
(only after the first 1,500 August 1, 2019
Participants)

Page 2 of 10




_ FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT 70. "Fﬂ'ﬁﬂﬂ«;‘
2020 N/A** N/A**
$100,000.00 March 1, 2021
2021 $50 per each Participant*
(only after the first 1,500 August 1, 2021
Participants)

5.

*“Participants” means all persons who register for (whether or not they
participate) or participate in (whether or not they registered for) the Race
(regardless of age-group or other classification), including without limitation
persons who received complimentary Race entries (but excluding
professional triathletes registered with Ironman Pro Membership who
compete as professional triathletes in the Race (“Pro Entries”)). For the
avoidance of doubt: All complimentary entries (with the exception of Pro
Entries) will be counted towards the 1,500 Participants threshold, even if any
such entries are granted or sold after the first 1,500 registrants have
registered.

**Due to global health concerns related to the COVID-19 pandemic and solely
with respect to the 2020 Event, IRONMAN hereby waives its right to collect
the License Fee Payment from LICENSEE. Further, IRONMAN agrees to apply
any 2020 License Fees paid by LICENSEE towards the 2021 License Fee
Payment. LICENSEE hereby acknowledges and agrees that such waiver and
credit by IRONMAN will not extend to any other Event or License Fee
Payments.

Race Support Services Fees

Payments (USD) Due Dates
2018 $25,000.00 July 1,2018
2019 $25,000.00 July 1,2019
2020 N/A* N/A*
2021 $25,000.00 July 1, 2021

*Due to global health concerns related to the COVID-19 pandemic
and solely with respect to the 2020 Event, IRONMAN hereby waives
its right to collect the Race Support Services Fee Payment from
LICENSEE. Further, IRONMAN agrees to apply any 2020 Race
Support Services Fees paid by LICENSEE towards the 2021 Race
Support Services Fees Payment. LICENSEE hereby acknowledges
and agrees that such waiver and credit by IRONMAN will not extend
to any other Event or Race Support Services Fees Payment.

The table of Race Support Services Fees set forth in Item A-2 of Exhibit A of the Agreement is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Page 3 of 10




70. ‘ECUADOR

_ FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT MANTA -

6. The table of Registrants Maximums set forth in Item C-7(b) of Exhibit C is hereby deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

Race Years Registrants Maximum
2018 2000 athletes
2019 2000 athletes
2020 N/A
2021 2000 athletes
OTHER PROVISIONS

7. No Other Changes. Except as expressly provided in this First Amendment, the Agreement is
not otherwise amended, modified, or affected by this First Amendment, and all other terms
of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

8. Miscellaneous. The Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes
all prior or contemporaneous agreements, arrangements, and understandings, written or
oral, between or among the Parties, except as may be specifically provided herein. No
modifications, amendments, cancellations, renewals, or extensions of or to this First
Amendment or the Agreement will be binding upon the Parties unless modified, amended,
cancelled, renewed, or extended in a writing and signed by both Parties. This First
Amendment will be binding upon, and enure to the benefit of, the Parties and their respective
successors and assigns. Subject to the immediately preceding sentence, no third party will
have any rights or remedies under the Agreement or this First Amendment. This First
Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original
binding document and all of which will constitute one and the same instrument. An
electronic (e.g., PDF) or facsimile copy of the executed this First Amendment or counterpart
hereof will be deemed, and will have the same legal force and effect as, an original document.

[ Sighature Page Directly Follows This Page |

Page 4 of 10




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7D982904-5144-48D9-BCA8-71721DA2D303

70 ‘ECUADOR

MANTA &
A

IRONMAN:

WORLD TRIATHLON CORPORATION

By: L@L@

Name: ANDREW MESSICK
Title: PRESIDENT & CEO

AFlRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

Page 5 of 5

This First Amendment has been executed and delivered by each Party’s duly authorized
representative as of the First Amendment Date.

LICENSEE:

ANDESPORTS S.A.

, e/

Name: MARIA LUZA LLANO GRANIZO
Title: AUTHORIZED EPRESENTATIVE

By:
DIANA MARIA PROANO for SANTIAGO
SEVILLA, as authorized in his individual

capacity

N

Nl /N
|

lomy

MARIA \ LUZ ARELLANO GRANIZO, in her
1nd1v1ddal capacity ’

v




70. ECUADOR

_ FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT MANTA -

PRIMER ADDENDUM
a
ACUERDO DE SERVICIOS DE LICENCIA DE EVENTO Y SOPORTE DE CARRERAS

Esta PRIMERA ENMIENDA AL ACUERDO DE SERVICIOS DE APOYO DE CARRERAS Y LICENCIA DE
EVENTOS (esta “Primera Enmienda”) entra en vigencia a partir del 2 de febrero de 2021 (la “Fecha
del primer addendum a”) por y entre:

* WORLD TRIATHLON CORPORATION, una corporacién constituida bajo las leyes de Florida
(EE.UU.) con direccién en 3407 West Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd, Ste 100, Tampa, Florida 33607
d /b /alRONMAN (“IRONMAN");

* ANDESPORTS S.A., una sociedad An6nima constituida bajo las leyes de Ecuador con domicilio en
Barbasquillo, Ciudadela Portal del Sol Lote 15, Manta, Ecuadord / b / a ANDESPORTS
(“LICENCIATARIO”);

« DIANA MARIA PROANO, una persona fisica residente en Quito, Ecuador con domicilio en Corufia
N31-98 y Whimper, Quito, Ecuador que también representa a Santiago Sevilla; y

« MARIA LUZ ARELLANO GRANIZO, persona natural residente en Quito, Ecuador con domicilio en
Av. De los Shyris N34-108 y Republica del Salvador, Quito, Ecuador ("Maria" y junto con Diana
Maria Proafio, los "GARANTES" y, cada uno, un "GARANTE")

RECITALES

A. Esta Primera Enmienda modifica cierto ACUERDO DE SERVICIOS DE APOYO DE CARRERAS Y
LICENCIA DE EVENTOS, con fecha del 15 de diciembre de 2017, entre IRONMAN, LICENCIATARIO y
GARANTES (el "Acuerdo"). Los términos en mayuscula utilizados pero no definidos en este
documento tendran los significados que se les atribuyen en el Acuerdo.

B. Considerando que, en relacién con la pandemia de COVID-19 y el impacto resultante en el
calendario 2020 de eventos deportivos programados de IRONMAN, las Partes desean enmendar el
Acuerdo para reflejar una cancelacion del Evento 2020, extender el Plazo hasta 2021 para incluir un
Evento en 2021, y para traspasar cualquier Tarifa de licencia y / o Tarifa de servicios de soporte de
carrera pagados por el LICENCIATARIO para el Evento de 2020 hacia el Evento de 2021.

Las Partes acuerdan lo siguiente:
ENMIENDAS AL ACUERDO

1. LaSeccidn 1 (c) del Acuerdo se elimina en su totalidad y se reemplaza con lo siguiente:

Page 6 of 10




70. ECUADOR

_ FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT MANTA -

(c) Fechas de carrera. Todas las fechas de carreras y eventos
estan sujetas a la aprobacién previa por escrito de IRONMAN.
Sujeto a los términos de este Acuerdo, el LICENCIATARIO hara
que la Carrera se realice una vez al afio en las siguientes fechas
(las "Fechas de la Carrera"):

(i) 2018 Fecha de la carrera: 8 de julio de 2018
(ii) 2019 Fecha de la carrera: 7 de julio de 2019
(iii) * Fecha de la carrera 2020: N / A
(iv) 2021 Fecha de la carrera: 11 de julio de 2021

* No habra ningtin evento en 2020.

2. La Seccidn 2 del Acuerdo se elimina en su totalidad y se reemplaza con lo siguiente:

2. PLAZ70.

Este Acuerdo entrara en vigor a partir de la Fecha de entrada en
vigor y vencera treinta (30) dias después del Evento de 2021, a
menos que se rescinda antes seguin los términos de este Acuerdo
(el "Término").

3. La tabla de plazas de campeonato establecida en la Seccién 6 (c) del Acuerdo se elimina en
su totalidad y se reemplaza por la siguiente:

Aiio del

Evento Cupos al Mundial

30 cupos para grupos de edad para el mundial

2018 2018

30 cupos para grupos de edad para el mundial

2019 2019

2020 N/A

30 cupos para grupos de edad para el mundial

2021 2021

4, La tabla de tarifas de licencia establecida en el articulo A-1 del Anexo A se elimina en su
totalidad y se reemplaza con lo siguiente:

Page 7 of 10




AFIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

70.3 SUIE0R,
v

5.

Ano Fee de Licencia USD ($) Fecha de pago
$100,000.00 Marzo 1, 2018
2018 $50 por Participante*
(solamente despues de los Agosto 1,2018
primeros 1,500 Participantes)
$100,000.00 Marzo 1, 2019
2019 $50 por Participante*
(solamente despues de los Agosto 1, 2019
primeros 1,500 Participantes)
2020 N/A** N/A**
$100,000.00 Marzo 1, 2021
2021 $50 por Participante*
(solamente despues de los Agosto 1, 2021
primeros 1,500 Participantes)

* "Participantes” significa todas las personas que se inscriben (participen
0 no) o participan (se inscribieron o no) en la Carrera
(independientemente del grupo de edad u otra clasificacion), incluidas,
entre otras, las personas que recibieron inscripciones gratuitas a la
Carrera (pero excluyendo a los triatletas profesionales registrados con la
Membresia [ronman Pro que compiten como triatletas profesionales en
la Carrera (“Entradas Pro”)). Para evitar dudas: todas las entradas
gratuitas (con la excepcidon de las entradas profesionales) se contaran
para el umbral de 1,500 participantes, incluso si dichas entradas se
conceden o venden después de que los primeros 1,500 inscritos se hayan
registrado.

** Debido a problemas de salud global relacionados con la pandemia de
COVID-19 y inicamente con respecto al Evento 2020, IRONMAN renuncia
a su derecho a cobrar el Pago de la tarifa de licencia del LICENCIATARIO.
Ademas, IRONMAN acepta aplicar cualquier Tarifa de licencia de 2020
pagada por el LICENCIATARIO al Pago de la tarifa de licencia de 2021.
Por la presente, el LICENCIATARIO reconoce y acepta que dicha renuncia
y crédito por parte de IRONMAN no se extendera a ningtin otro Evento o
Pago de Tarifa de Licencia.

Page 8 of 10

La tabla de Tarifas de Servicios de Apoyo a la Carrera establecida en el Articulo A-2 del
Anexo A del Acuerdo se elimina en su totalidad y se reemplaza por lo siguiente:




_ FIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT 70.3ﬁ5|c1'\'|‘|‘ﬂ%‘
Fee Por Equipo de
Soporte de Carrera Fecha de pago
IRONMAN (USD)
2018 $25,000.00 Julio 1, 2018
2019 $25,000.00 Julio 1, 2019
2020 N/A* N/A*
2021 $25,000.00 Julio 1, 2021

* Debido a problemas de salud global relacionados con la
pandemia de COVID-19 y Unicamente con respecto al Evento
2020, IRONMAN renuncia a su derecho a cobrar el Pago de la
tarifa de los servicios de apoyo a la carrera del LICENCIATARIO.
Ademas, IRONMAN acepta aplicar cualquier Tarifa de servicios de
soporte de carrera 2020 pagada por el LICENCIATARIO para el
Pago de tarifas de servicios de soporte de carrera 2021. Por la
presente, el LICENCIATARIO reconoce y acepta que dicha
renuncia y crédito por parte de IRONMAN no se extendera a
ningun otro Evento o Pago de Tarifas de Servicios de Apoyo a la
Carrera.

6. Por la presente se elimina en su totalidad la tabla de Maximos de Registrantes establecida
en el ftem C-7 (b) del Anexo Cy se reemplaza con lo siguiente:

Afio Maximo de inscritos
2018 2000 atletas
2019 2000 atletas
2020 N/A
2021 2000 atletas
OTRAS PROVISIONES
7. Sin otros cambios. Salvo que se disponga expresamente en esta Primera Enmienda, el

Acuerdo no se enmienda, modifica ni se ve afectado por esta Primera Enmienda, y todos los
demas términos del Acuerdo permanecen sin cambios y en pleno vigor y efecto.

8. Varios. El Acuerdo, segin enmendado por esta Primera Enmienda, constituye el acuerdo y
entendimiento completo de las Partes con respecto a su objeto y reemplaza todos los
acuerdos, arreglos y entendimientos anteriores o contemporaneos, escritos u orales, entre

Page 9 of 10




70.3 SUIE0R,
v

AFIRST AMENDMENT TO EVENT LICENSE & RACE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT

las Partes, excepto cuando puede proporcionarse especificamente en este documento.
Ninguna modificacién, enmienda, cancelacién, renovacién o extension de esta Primera
Enmienda o del Acuerdo sera vinculante para las Partes a menos que sea modificada,
enmendada, cancelada, renovada o extendida por escrito y firmada por ambas Partes. Esta
Primera Enmienda sera vinculante y redundara en beneficio de las Partes y sus respectivos
sucesores y cesionarios. Sujeto a la oracién inmediatamente anterior, ningin tercero tendra
ningin derecho o recurso en virtud del Acuerdo o esta Primera Enmienda. Esta Primera
Enmienda puede ser ejecutada en contrapartes, cada una de las cuales se considerara un
documento vinculante original y todas constituirdn un solo y mismo instrumento. Una copia
electronica (por ejemplo, PDF) o facsimil de la ejecuciéon de esta Primera Enmienda o
contraparte de la misma se considerard y tendra la misma fuerza y efecto legal que un
documento original.

Page 10 of 10




